
Plaintiff]	SUPERIOR COURT
Jacqueline Betancourt,]	OF NEW JERSEY
On Behalf of]	APPELLATE DIVISION
Ruben Betancourt,]	Docket No. A-3849-08T2
]	
vs.]	CIVIL ACTION
]	
Defendant]	On Appeal from a Final
Trinitas Hospital]	Decision of the Superior
]	Court of New Jersey,
]	Chancery Division,
]	Docket No. UNN-C-12-09
]	Sat Below:
]	Hon. John F. Malone, J.S.C.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE,
NOT DEAD YET, ADAPT, CENTER FOR SELF-DETERMINATION,
NATIONAL COUNCIL ON INDEPENDENT LIVING,
NATIONAL SPINAL CORD INJURY ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES, and
DISABILITY RIGHTS NEW JERSEY

Of Counsel and on the brief:
Anne L. H. Studholme, Esq.

A. L. Holloway Studholme, LLC
23 Madison St.
Princeton, NJ 08542
Tel.(609) 921-8566
Fax.(609) 935-0567

Anne L. H. Studholme, Esq.
Attorney for Amici Curiae
Not Dead Yet, ADAPT, Center for Self-Determination,
National Council on Independent Living, National Spinal
Cord Injury Association, American Association of People
with Disabilities, and Disability Rights New Jersey

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v.

INTRODUCTION 1.

POSITION OF AMICI CURIAE NOT DEAD YET, ET AL. 2.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 5.

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7.

ARGUMENT 16.

 I. The Appellants' motion to dismiss the case as moot should be granted. 17.

 II. The Court was correct to determine that Mr. Betancourt is an incapacitated person, and to appoint Jacqueline Betancourt as her father's guardian. . 20.

 A. The court's findings of fact that Mr. Betancourt is incapacitated and that Jacqueline Betancourt is an appropriate guardian are supported by the record, not reviewable by this court absent an abuse of discretion or clear error, and not challenged. 20.

 B. The trial court was within its discretion to hear the guardianship application and to appoint Jacqueline Betancourt her father's guardian and surrogate decisionmaker. 21.

III. The trial court ruled appropriately and following precedent that the decision whether or not to discontinue life-sustaining medical treatment is for a patient to make; if the patient is incompetent, it is for the patient's surrogate decisionmaker. . . . 23.

A. In New Jersey, the decision to continue life-sustaining treatment is for the patient to make. It comprises the right to refuse treatment as well as the right to choose to continue treatment. . . . 24.

1. The right is a "positive" right to continue treatment, as well as a "negative" right to refuse treatment. . . . 24.

2. The patient's condition or prognosis does not limit this right. . . . 29.

3. The patient's right controls even if the doctor disagrees. . . . 29.

4. Our Supreme Court has recognized that in some cases doctors may disagree with the decision to continue treatment. . . . 30.

5. Our Supreme Court has set forth the procedure doctors must follow if they disagree with their patient's choice to continue to receive treatment. . . . 34.

6. In New Jersey, a doctor or an institution who wishes to refuse continued treatment has an obligation to transfer the patient. Absent transfer, treatment may not be stopped. . . . 37.

B. When the patient is incapacitated, under New Jersey law the patient's right to self-determination in choosing whether or not to continue life-sustaining medical treatment is made by a surrogate decisionmaker. 38.

1. The cases. 38.

2. The requisite procedure. 43.

a. If capable of feeling pain. 43.

b. If not capable of feeling pain. 48.

C. Out-of-state court decisions on termination of care for brain-dead patients are inapplicable. 52.

D. Other jurisdictions have refused to dismiss actions against doctors who unilaterally terminate. 52.

E. New Jersey's Advance Directive Act was enacted to enshrine and further the right to self-determination, both in choosing to prolong life and in choosing to end treatment. 53.

IV. The presumption, pervasive throughout Trinitas' brief and that of its amici, that physicians always know best what life is worth living and should have their judgment not only deferred to but legally enshrined, is, in the experience of Not Dead Yet et al., misplaced. 59.

V. Trinitas and its amici do not acknowledge the lack of consensus over whether "medical futility" is even a definable term, let alone a useful one, and that there is great debate over whether any of the situations typically referred to as "medically futile" can ever justify unilateral termination of treatment. 62.

CONCLUSION 65.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Buck v. Bell, 274 U.S. 200 (1927) 60.

Causey v. St. Francis Medical Center, 719 So. 2d 1072 (LA App. 2d Cir. 1998) 53.

City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center, 105 S. Ct. 3249 (1985) 59.

Couch v. Visiting Home Care Services, 329 N.J. Super. 47 (App. Div., 2000)

In re Conroy, 98 N.J. 321 (1985) . . . 18, 24, 25, 28, 29, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 39, 40, 43, 44, 45, 46, 48, 51, 52.

In re Farrell, 108 N.J. 335 (1987) 18, 25, 26, 28, 31, 33, 42, 51.

In re Jobes, 108 N.J. 394 (1987) . . . 18, 25, 34, 35, 36, 37, 41, 42, 46, 48, 49, 50, 51.

In re Peter by Johanning, 108 N.J. 365 (1987) . . . 18, 25, 41, 48, 58.

In re Quinlan, 70 N.J. 10 (1976) 18, 38, 47.

JFK Hospital, Inc. v. Budworth, 452 S.2d 921 (Fla., 1984) 18.

Rideout v. Hershey Medical Center, 30 Pa. D & C 4th 57 (C.P. Dauphin Ct. 1995) 53.

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 3B:12-1 et seq. 21.

N.J.S.A. 26:6A-1 et seq. 52.

N.J.S.A. 26:2H-2 b. 54.

N.J.S.A. 26:2H-2 d. 54.

N.J.S.A. 26:2H-2 e. 54.

N.J.S.A. 26:2H-2 f. 54.

N.J.S.A. 26:2H-54 56.

N.J.S.A. 26:2H-54 d. 56.

N.J.S.A. 26:2H-63 58.

N.J.S.A. 26:2H-63 b. 58.

N.J.S.A. 26:2H-67 57.

N.J.S.A. 52:27G-7.2a 47.

REGULATIONS

N.J.A.C. 12:35-6.22(d)(2) 38.

COURT RULES

R. 4:86 21.

OTHER AUTHORITY

Advance Directives for Health Care, Planning Ahead for
Important Health Care Decisions,
http://www.state.nj.us/health/healthfacilities/documents/ltc/advance_directives.pdf 55, 56.

American Council of Obstetricians and Gynecologists,
Committee Opinion No. 362: Medical Futility 62.

AMA Opinion 2.035 – Futile Care 32.

American Thoracic Society, Clinical Information
<http://www.thoracic.org/sections/clinical-information/critical-care/patient-information/index.html> 62, 63.

Robert J. Burt, The Medical Futility Debate: Patient Choice, Physician Obligation, and End-of-Life Care, Journal of Palliative Medicine, Vol 5, No. 2, 2002 36.

C.J.Gill, Suicide Intervention for People With Disabilities: A Lesson in Inequality, 8 *Issues in Law & Med.* 37, 39 (1992) 60.

Governor Florio's signing statement,
N.J.S.A. 26:2H-1 et seq.,
<http://www.njstatelib.org/NJLH/lh1991/L1991c201.pdf> . . 55.

John Horgan, "Seeking A Better Way to Die" 276 *Scientific American* 100 (May 1997) 40.

S. Miles, Physicians and Their Patients' Suicides, 271 *J.A.M.A.* 1786 (1994). 61.

M. Louis Offen, Dealing with "Defectives": Foster Kennedy and William Lenox on Eugenics, 61 *Neurology* 668 (Sept. 2003) 60.

Timothy E. Quill et al., Sounding Board: Care of the Hopelessly Ill, 327 *New Eng. J. Med.* 1380 (Nov. 5, 1992)
. 40.

"Transferring the Ethical Hot Potato," 17 *Hastings Center Report* 20-21 (Feb., 1987). 38.
